

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/19/2018 2:31 PM
52315-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

IN RE THE MATTER OF: THE GILBERT MILLER TESTAMENTARY
CREDIT SHELTER TRUST

AND

THE ESTATE OF MARY EVELYN MILLER

RENE REMUND, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF MARY
EVELYN MILLER,

Appellant,

v.

THE HEIRS OF THE GILBERT MILLER TESTAMENTARY CREDIT
SHELTER TRUST,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KHBB LAW PLLC

Karen R. Bertram, WSBA #22051
A. Paul Firuz, WSBA #45664
705 Second Avenue
Hoge Bldg., Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 382-4414

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. At Gib’s Death in 1998, His Will Provided for the Creation of a Credit Shelter Trust for the Benefit of Evelyn. 5

 1. Gib’s Will Gave His Executor Sole Discretion to Decide Which Assets Would Fund the Trust. 6

 2. Evelyn Funded the Trust with Gib’s One-Half of the Property. 7

 B. In the Year 2000, Attorney Olson Confirmed that the Trust was Only Funded with Gib’s Half of the Property. 9

 C. When Leah Died in 2011, Evelyn Executed a New Will. 10

 D. A Judicial Proceeding was Required to Determine the Trust’s Heirs after Evelyn’s Death..... 11

 E. The Heirs Petitioned the Court to Obtain Evelyn’s Half of the Property. 12

 F. The Trial Court Ignored the Statutes of Limitation and Granted Summary Judgment to the Heirs Based on Court’s Authority Under TEDRA..... 13

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Standard of Review Is De Novo. 14

 B. The Statutes of Limitation Bar the Heirs’ Claims that the Trust Was Improperly Funded. 16

 1. The Heirs’ Claim that Evelyn Did Not Properly Fund the Trust are Time-Barred..... 16

2.	The Heirs' Claim that Leah or Evelyn as Co-Trustees Failed to Properly Fund the Trust are Time-Barred.....	18
3.	Claims Are Time-Barred to Avoid Unreliable Evidence.....	19
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Supplanting Evelyn's Decision as Nonintervention PR of Gib's Estate.....	22
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Determining Evelyn's Intent.....	25
E.	The Trial Court Erred in Imposing a Constructive Trust.....	27
1.	The Heirs Cannot Prove Constructive Trust by Clear, Cogent, and Convincing Evidence.....	27
2.	Evelyn Intended to Benefit the City of Winlock.....	31
F.	This Court Should Award the Estate its Attorney's Fees on Appeal.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atherton Condo. Apt.-Owners Ass’n Bd. Of Dirs. V. Blume Dev. Co.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	15
<u>Chelan Cty. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Cty. of Chelan</u> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 294 n.6, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	15
<u>Eagle Grp., Inc. v. Pullen</u> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 58 P.3d 292 (2002)	15
<u>In re Estate of Kerr</u> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 344, 949 P.2d 810 (1998)	34
<u>In re Estate of Rathbone</u> , 190 Wn.2d 332, 412 P.3d 1283 (2018) 22, 23, 24	
<u>In re Estate of Reilly</u> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 640, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	15
<u>In re Guardianship of Matthews</u> , 156 Wn. App. 201, 212, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	33
<u>In re Riemcke’s Estate</u> , 80 Wn.2d 722, 728, 497 P.2d 1319, 1323 (1972)25	
<u>In re Trust & Estate of Melter</u> , 167 Wn. App 285, 300, 273 P.3d 991 (2012).....	15
<u>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</u> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 500-01, 176 P.3d 510 (2008)	34
<u>Laue v. Elder</u> , 106 Wn. App. 699, 713, 25 P.3d 1032 (2011)	33
<u>Manning v. Mt. St. Michael’s Seminary of Philosophy & Sci.</u> , 78 Wn.2d 542, 546, 477 P.2d 635 (1970).....	28
<u>Niemann v. Vaughn Cmty. Church</u> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005)	25
<u>Verdon v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</u> , 118 Wn. App. 449, 452, 76 P.3d 283 (2003)	15

Statutes

11.96A.020.....	14
RCW 11.68.110(2).....	16, 17
RCW 11.96A.....	2, 13

RCW 11.96A.030(2).....	24
RCW 11.96A.070.....	5
RCW 11.96A.070(1)(c)	18
RCW 11.96A.070(2).....	17
RCW 11.96A.150.....	34
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	33, 34
RCW 4.16.080(4).....	5

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	34
